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Charlered Accountants

Independent Auditor’s Report

To
The Members of SAMATA CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT BANK LIMITED -

Address: Karunamoyee Community Centre cum Commercial Complex
(1** Floor) ED Block, Salt Lake. Kolkata 700091

Opinion:

VWe have audited the accompanying financial statements of SAMATA CO-OPERATIVE
DEVELOPMENT BANK LIMITED ("the Bank") as at 31" March 2025, which comprise the
Balance sheet as at March 31, 2025, and Profit and Loss Account for the year then ended,
and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. The
returns of branches and head office audilted by us are incorporated in these financial
statements.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, except for the effects of the “Other Matters” paragraph given below, thefinancial
statements together with the Notes thereon give the information required by the
BankingRegulation Act, 1949 (as applicable to Urban Cooperative Banks) and the guidelines
issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the Registrar of cooperativesocieties in the manner
so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles
generally accepled in India.

(a) In the case of the Balance sheet, of the state of affairs of the Bank as at March 31, 2025;
(b) In the case of the Profit and Loss Account, of the profit for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion:

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under
Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 Our responsibilities under those Standards are
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
section of our report. We are independent of the Bank in accordance with the Code of Ethics
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of
the Banking Regulations Act 1949 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We

believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion,

E-mail : duttaghosh.associates@gmail.com, Website : www.duttaghoshassociates.oroin
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

The Bank's Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that
give a true and fair view of the financial position and financial performance of the Bank in
accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the
Accounting Standards which are followed in India. This responsibility also includes
maintenance of adegquate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the
Banking Regulation Act, 1949 for safeguarding of the assets of the Bank and for preventing
and detecting frauds and other irregulanties; selection and application of appropriate
accounting policies: making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate intermal financial controls, that were
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records,
relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and
fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Bank's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends
to liguidale the Bank or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The management is also responsible for overseeing the Bank's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements:

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements
as a whole are free from material misstatemenl, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue
an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee thal an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reascnably
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these
financial statements.

As part of an audit in accardance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

« |dentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to thase
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may invelve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

« Obtained an understanding of internal conitrol relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.




Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Bank's ability
to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are
required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to madify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Bank to cease to continue
as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair preseniation.

Other Matters:

* The Loan processing and appraisal process found to be not strong through the files
checked by us.

« Durganagar Branch showed a very low CD Ratic (49.71%) whereas Laskarpur
Branch showed abnormally high CD Ratio (163.91%). The attention of the
management is drawn on this matter.

« Accounts with other banks are not reconciled on fortnightly basis but on monthly
basis.

« Bank's internal control system found to be mismatched with the nature and size of its
operalions.

Report on Other Legal and Requlatory Requirements

1.

The Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 (“the Order”) issued by the Central
Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies Act
2013 —is not applicable to the Bank.

2. As required by law, we report, that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

We have sought and, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis
for Opinion paragraph above, obtained all the information and explanations which 1o the
best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

Read with the Other Matters paragraph described above, in our opinion, proper books of
account as required by law have been kept by the Bank so far as it appears from our
examination of those books and we have received returns adeguate for the purpose of
our audit;

The Balance Sheet and the Profit & Loss Account dealt with by this Report are in
agreement with the books of account;

Read with the matters described in the Basis for Opinion paragraph above, in our
opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards which
are in place in India along with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014;




(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31ist
March, 2025 and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the direclors is
disqualified as on 31st March, 2025 from being appointed as a director under the
provisions of Co-operative Societies Act, 1962 as amended from time ta time.

(f) With respect 1o the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of
the Bank and the operating effectiveness of such controls — a separate reporting
annexed to this report is not applicable to the Bank.

(g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance
with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to
the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i. The Bank did not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial
position

ii. The Bank did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for
which there were any material foreseeable losses.

ii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Depositors
Education and Awareness Fund (DEAF) by the Bank.

iv. The Bank has declared and paid an amount of Rs. 1,47,05,597, as dividend for the
year 2023-24.

For,
Dutta Ghosh & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Firm Regn. No:

(CA Sandip Dey)
Membership No: 069862
Partner

UDIN: 25069862BMIWYZ3456

Place: Kolkata
Dated: 30" May 2025



‘Dutta Ghosh Cﬂ}(
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Chartered Accountants
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GLMNEAL MANAGER

DEPARMENT OF SUPERVISION

RESFRVE BANK OF INDIA

15, NITAJI SUBHAS RD, FAIRLEY PLACE, B.B.D. BAGH

CERTIFICATE

(n the basis of our verification and information, explanations given to us by
the Bank’s Management, we hereby certify that Samata Co-operative
Development Bank Ltd. having its registered office at Karunamoyee
Community Complex, ED-Block, Sec-ll, Salt lake City, Kolkata — 700 091, has
no eligible amount that needs to be transferred io The Depositor
Education and Awareness Fund as on 315 March 2025 in accordance with
Circular No. DBOD No. DEAF Cell. BC.114/30.01.002/2013-14 May 27, 2014
of the Depasitor Education and Awareness Fund Scheme - 2014.

Iiis certificate is issued on the basis of documents submitted before us
Jar the purpose of Certification ofThe Depositor Education and Awareness
Fund as on 31 March 2025 in accordance with Circular No. DBOD No, DEAF
Cell.BC.114/30.01.002/2013-14 May 27, 2014 of the Depositor Education
and Awareness Fund Scheme - 2014..

This certificate has been prepared at the request of the client for the exclusive
rinpose of Certificate of The Depositor Education and Awareness Fund.

Accordingly, we do not assume or accept any liability or any duty of care or
[or any other purpose or to any other party to whom it is shown or into whaose
hands it may come without our prior consent in writing.

For,
utta Ghosh & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRM: 309088E

Sandip Dey

Partner (Mem. No. 069862)
Dated: 27.05.2025

Place — Saltlake, Kaolkata

UDIN: 25069862BMIWYHG555

E-mail : dutlaghosh.associates@gmail.com, Website : www.duttaghoshassociates.org.in
Reg. OfT. GD-137. Sector-111. Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700 106



INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT
Year of Audit: 2024-25
Period of Audit: 01/04/2024to 31/03/2025

| Name Samata Co-operative Development Bank Ltd.
Address ED Block, Salt Lake City, Kolkata — 700 091
Repistration no. & Date 4 RCS dated 29.10.1996
| REI License No. U.B.D. WB1426P Dated 14.06.1997
Tyne of this Society UrbanBank
| Nature of Liability Limited
Number of Members 22006
Date of last A.G.M 16/06/2024
_Sprci 1A.G.M NA
No. of ROM Meetings held 12
No. of Board -MEEtingS held 13
No. of sub-committee meetings held 50
Warking Capital 46339.96 Lakh
Authorised Share Capital 6000.00 Lakh
aid up Share Capital 1653.83 Lakh
Statutory B Other Reserve 2480.82 Lakh
Deposits | 25861.43 Lakh
Lear % advances 1 20478.53
R.0.1 on Deposits  1.50% to 8.55%
| R.O.1on Loan & Advances 8.75% to17.25%

Board nI_DirectorS: -

SLNo | Name of the Directors Designation Elected on
1 MR. ASISH GHOSH CHAIRMAN (from 29/4/22) | 13/04/2022
2 ' MR. AMAL KUMAR BAIN VICE-CHAIRMAN (from 13/04/2022
8 I 29/4/22)
3 MR. BARUN SAHA DIRECTOR 13/04/2022
4 | MR.PRASENJIT BISWAS DIRECTOR 13/04/2022
5 | MR. INDUJYOTI SARKAR DIRECTOR 13/04/2022
6 | MRS. TULSI SINHA ROY DIRECTOR 13/04/2022
7 | MR.DEBABRATAGHOSH | DIRECTOR - 13/04/2022
8 | MR, NIKHIL CHANDRA HALDER | DIRECTOR 13/04/2022
9 MR. UTPAL DUTTA DIRECTOR 13/04/2022
10 MRS. SMRITIKANA HOWLADER | DIRECTOR 13/04/2022
11 | MR, TONMOY ROY DIRECTOR 13/04/2022
12 | MR, SISIR MALLICK DIRECTOR 13/04/2022
13 | MR. DILIP KUMAR BASU CO-OPTED DIRECTOR 07/05/2022
14 | MR. SHOUVIK MITRA CO-OPTED DIRECTOR 07/05/2022
15 MR. SUDHIR KR.SAHA GOVT. NOMINEE 28/03/2025




Net Profit after tax (31/03/2025) realized
Undistrihuted Profit

Name and Designation of the last Audit

Name and Designation of the present Audit Officers
Completion of Present Audit

Classifiration of Audit

For,
Dutta Ghosh & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRIN: 2090R8E

Sandip Dey Ay :
Partror (Mem. No, 069862) e
Dated: 27.05.2025

Plare — Saltlake, Kolkata

upin: 250R9862BMIWYI2244

: 241.01 Lakh
: 696.20 Lakh
: PRASANTA GHOSH & Co.
: Chartered Accountant
: 27/05/2025
A



Dutta Ghosh Ce'(
4, Ripon Strest, Kolkata - 700 016, incia

~ S
& Associates INDIA lelephone  91.33-2226 1950, 2229 7940

Chartered Accountants

ANNEXURE 11

INDICATIVE FORMAT

The Quarter wise priority sector lending data for the FY 2024-25 of SAMATA CO - OPERATIVE
DEVELOPMENT BANK LIMITED. As enclosed is verified to be correct

T'his certificate has been prepared at the request of the client for the exclusive purpose it is meant for.
Accordingly, we do not assume or accept any liability or any duty of care or for any other purpose or
10 any other party to whom it is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in
writing.

For Dutta GGhosh & Associates
Chiartered Accountants

FRN: 309088E \

—""... ¥
Mr. Sandip Dey g
(Partner)

Membership No: 069862

LDIN: 25069862BMIWXETS23
Date: 5th May 2023

Place: Kolkata

Note tu ROs: the enclosure shall be the sume format of PSL data submission (annex 2) prescribed for UCBs

E-mail : duttaghesh.associates@ gmail.com, Website : www.duttaghoshassociates.org.in
Reg. OF. GD-137, Sector-111, Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700 106



INSTRUCTION TO FILL

Sr. No | Data Field Explanation
| General Instruction Only Yellow Fields are to filled by UCBs
"Grey Fields are self —caleulating and cannot be filled
2 ANBC/CEOBE | As on the corresponding date of the previous financial year
E.g., For the quarter ended June 30,2024, ANBC outstanding as on
June 30,2023 needs to be filled ; similarly for September 30, 2024,
| ANBC outstanding as on September 30, 2023
3 Actual Loans Outstanding | Aciual loans and Advances outstanding under the respective priority
{not including PCLCs) sectors, as at the end of each quarters
Note: PSLC purchased/sold and deposits with SIDBI/NABARD etc,,
should not be included here
4 Deposits with SIDBI on Many UCBs have made deposits with the MSE Reflinance Fund of
account of PSL shortfall SIDBI due to their PSL shortfall, as preseribed by RBL The deposits
outstanding with SIDBIL, if any . as at the end of each quarters should
_ e filled
5 Deposits with As UCBs have not been prescribed to deposit with the funds
NABARD/MUDRA/NHB | administered by these DFIs, these will be *0” for FY 2024-25
6 PSLCs purchased and The amount of PSLCs purchased/ sold to be filled under the respective

sold data-quarter wise

type of PSLCs and the respective quarters in which the actual
purchasc/sale was made

Note: UCBs to not earry purchase/sale made in a quarter to the
subsequent quarters. This caleulation will be automatically made by

| the sheet while counting for achievement.
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Du;:a Ghosh
& Associates

Chartered Accountants

4, Ripon Street, Kolkata 700 D14, Inclia
Telephone $1-33-2229 3950, 2229 7940

SAMATACO-OPERATIVEDEVELOPMENTBANKLTD,KOLKATA

Data:31-Mar-2025

Depasitinsurance{D)Return|HallYearly)

DepositinsuranceandCredilGuaranteeCorporalion

FamiorheAssessmentol PremiumfortheHaifMearending: 31-Mar-
2025 (F rem umpayableinadvancewith ntwomonthsofbeginningoleachFinancialHall

Yeuir)
InsuredBankCode/RegistrationNg.;
InsuredBank'sNameandAddress:

LICCHWROMISA

SANMATACO.
OPERATIVEDEVELOPMENTBANKLTD, Kar
uramoyes Community Cenler — cum -
Commercial Complex. ED Block, 15t floor,
Salt Lake City, Kolkata — 700 091

SMG20ES

3110512025

LastDateforPaymentofabovepremium:
Ifthelastdaleotpramiumpaymentisiaterthanlastdate enterthedatecfpaymentofprami

um

1 ..lu1ulLh:pns-lshlndiansalduﬁet:ﬂ}usinﬂrssunlTEZD:Eﬁummchzﬁm l2 I8l |1l7I|7]|5
[TTE(NT housands)

@) | DepnsitsofF oreignGovernments{inThousands) |

b} DoeposilsolCentral Govermment{inThousands)

ic] DepositsofStateGovernment(inThousands)

(@) |InterBankDeposits [inThous ands)

o] |[AnyOtherDeposilsspecificallyexemptedbyDICGC(InThousands)

2 |Anyotherbalanceduetoadepositometclubbedunder Dapasite"attabo
velin Thousands) |

4 |AssessabloDeposts(inThousands) 2 1|7 5

4 (CurreniPremiumPayable@&PaisaperHalfyearperi D0/ 1 E|D|& |5 I
deposits#{nRupees) |

. 8 | Dp:aﬂsﬂlGET: |
[3) |GSTincaseHOiswithinWESTBENGAL (iInRupess) | | 2 ofal1]2]
[ |CGETES 00%(iInRupees) 1 99|66
(i) |SGSTEI.00%(InRupess) | 1 919 | 5 g |
b} [[CSTEO D0%incaseHOIsOuiside WESTBENGAL (inRupees) 1
G |PeralinteresiondelayinpaymentofCurrentPre mivmiitemd jandiolal Servi '

ce Tax|ilemb(d)){Penallntrest@Bank Rate+8%)"(inRupees) [
[a) |GETEE 00%(inRupees)
7 |DICGCCreditAd] ustmentinRupaes) .
fla) |DICGE DebitAdjusiment(inRupees)

I 1] tn,-u-:Au,ustmﬂtr}amqmmmrx\rfn‘] l
(£ |PenalinterestondelayinpaymenlofDebitAdjusimant(inRupess) B _|
) |[GST@E18.00% (InRupees) |
8 [NetAmouniFayable|a+S(a+bi+6-7+3{a)+8( cillinRupeass) 118 419 |77
10 |Break-upafAssessableDapositsatiembio. 3

Printedby'bip020'ont4-May-2025at17:47 / 3 )

TrusiBank 'f

Pagelold

L-mail : duttaghosh.associates @ gmail.com, Website : www.duttaghoshassociates.ora.in
Reg. OIT. GD-137. Sector-111L Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700 106




Mate 31-Mar-2025

~

SizeofDeposits Mo.olAccounts AssessableDeposits
f) |UptsandinclusivasfRs 500,000 B 5|elz]lala _11 al7rl2]|s5]els |
{ii) mm,ﬁﬂ.mﬂmﬁs.?ﬁﬂ.ﬂm |73 2|2|6|9 |9 |9
(iii) |OverRs 750,000/~&uptoRs.1.000.000 1|64 1le|3|ajz|n
(iv) | OverRs.1,000,000/- 1241 |7|2|s|s|5]8
___|Tolai@ 5] 7/0]4[ 2591|778
PaymentDetails:
Paymantiade: Cheque DOVBC RTGS/NEFT _ DirectTransher
Remarks: a NEFT 83070
Remittance Date(DOMM/Y 21052025 RemitlanceReferenc  HDFCNS20250521473 B
YY) e 80431
\Weherabycarifythattathebestolourknowledge, ineaboveparticularsarecomectandagreewithihebooksandracardsofthebank
\WealscconlirmthatDIReturniorinepreviousassessmentpericdbasbeenpreparedandsenitoDICG . Figuresgivenareonestima
\edbasis lotakecarestanyinterest. penaltyoranyalhera mountduafromus.Incasetheamountraceivedisinexcessmaypleaseber
emittediaus.
Place KARUNAMOYEE NamasndDesignationaifi | NameandDesignationafs
Date 14052025 rstAuthorsedOfcial { ecandAuthoriead Official
Particulars (Asish Ghosh) i {D.Bhattacharjee)
Chairman Chief Executive Officer
SignatureoftheAuthonsed k@
Dificial 3 G&L.}l—e:l;h,
2 AsperSection15(1)oftheDICGCACL, 1961 themaxvimumpremiumihatcanbeleviedis 1 2paisap. a forevery 100~
g PleasenctethatGS Tispayableattheratesprevallingatthetimeofpaymentofpremiumofrespectivehalfyear.
IntermsofRegulalion20oftheDICGC GeneralReguiations, 1561 penalimerastischargaableonthaamountofpremiumpayableor
ontheunpaidportiontherecf asthecasamaybe, @BankRate+8%p.a fromthebaginningofthehalfyeartilithedateofreceiptofpaymeant
atDICGC Mumbai.
Sizenfcepositsdetails:
AccouniType MNo.ofAccounts AssoszableDeposits
CASHCREDIT{INCLUDING OVER DRAFT) 2 1047 62
CURRENTDEROSIT 2207 170095 62
AGENTDEFDSIT 20 31.18
DAINIK SANCHAY PRAKALPA 1571 B3117.04
FIXEDDEPOSIT 10410 1755264 89
RECURRINGDEPOSIT 2565 64559 31
SAVINGOEPDSIT [INCLUDING AGENT SECURITY DEPOSIT) 40133 426556 02
TERMLOAN 4 &£7T
ACCRUED INTEREST ON DEPCSIT 0/ 106082.01
PAYCRODER 51 454543
57041 2591775.19
Supplementary dedais.
ChartOlAccount UploS00000 Aboves00000Te AboveT50000 Above1000000 TotalA/e&Amount
TEODO0 To1000000
1000 SAVINGS 40014 32274832 45 2640204 19 1662740 28 5828575 40108 42415351
BANE. DEFOSIT
1050 CURRENT 2180 32002 14 1 G888 52 ) Ti0R 16 27 12340580 | 2207 170095 62
DEPOSIT
1060 CASHCREDIT L] 128.51 1} 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 6 126.51
1080 OVERDRAFT 19 B84 0.00 0.00 g 0.0 19 91841
1440 SAMATA 1 100 DD 4] 0.00 0 .00 10 24100.00 1" 24200.00
SPECIALRATE
CASHCERTIFICATE
1450 SAMATA 3 1500 00 [ 0.00 3 3000.00 Fl 3000.00 8 7500.00
| SPECIALRATEFDM |

Brintedby'bip020°on14-May-2025at1T:47

TrustBank

PageZold




Date: 31-Mar-2025

“14B0SAMATA o .00 ] 0.00 2 2000.00 o ‘ao0a 2 2000.00
SSpPECIALRATEFDO

14TOSAMATA B 47500 0 .00 0 Q.00 1] .00 8 47500
'SUPERSENIOR

CITIZENCCA

2T0BMONTHLY 67 10810.00 1 G00.00 ] 1895.00 o] 0.00 O 13405 00
INCOMESGHEME

ADOBINTEREST 0 0 00 0 noo ] 0.00 o 106789.31 0 100799 31
PAYABLEONCASH

CERTIFICAT

ATZOPAYORDER 3 346 85 0 000 1 B33A3 1 3364 .05 5 454543

43B0ABENT 2% 1582.50 g 0o 1 B20.02 i 0.00 a7 2402 52
SECURITYDEPOSIT

45500CA5H 0 410.03 0 0.00 1] 0o 0 0.00 10 41008
CERTIFICATE

4560CASH 8023 BHI131528 227 137845605 96 B3S20.68 135 25284310 B481 125803411
CERTIFICATE

ABADDAINIK 1568  58573.80 2 121323 ] oo 1 333002 1571 83117.04
SANCHAY

PRAKALFPA

ATAOFIXED 1 50.00 0 0.00 ] 0.00 ] 0.00 1 50,00
DEPCSIT

4740FIXED 92 1053046 B 524777 2 1885.08 5 686728 107 2453060
DEPQSIT

47B0FIXED 1269 23058027 &7 as1e560 35 3160247 21 3212448 1382 A20474 11
DEPCSITMONTHLY

4TTOFIXED 1 50.00 0 000 ] 0.00 ] 0.00 1 50.00
DEPOSIT

MONTHLY-FOMA

47BOFIXED 293 B0816.04 14 £830.00 14 1291800 10 1450000 331 97157.04
DEROSIT

QUARTERLY

4B80INTEREST 0 243,28 ] 0.00 a 0,00 o 0.00 0 243,38
PAYABLEONFIXED

DEFPOSIT

|4850INTEREST 0 @530 0 0,00 o 0.0 1] 000 ] 6539
PAY ABLEONFIXED

DEPOSIT-M

4BG0INTEREST a 7719 0 Q.00 o 0.00 0 0.00 0 7.79
PAYABLEONFIXED

DEPOSIT-Q

4B70INTEREST 0 &05 o 0.00 ] 000 1] 0.00 0 8.05
PAYABLEON

MONTHLYINGOME

4880INTEREST 0 0.0 1] 0.00 1] 0.00 o 4558.10 0 45958.10
PAYABLEON

RECURRING

DEPOS

S5030RECURRING 657 6520636 B 4614.00 ] 0.00 1 117805 2686 £4089.31
DEPOSIT

S03AGENT 20 3118 ] .00 1] 0.00 o 0o 20 31,18
ACCOUNTDAING

SANCHAYPRKALPA

E100PERSONAL 3 4 88 0 0.00 1] 000 1] 0.00 3 485
SURETYLOAN

TOSOTERM 1 oal 0 0.00 0 0.00 i 0.00 1 o090
DEPOSITLOAN

GrandTotal 56243 14T2598.52 ITI  226998.51 184 16332042 241 T2B857.74 S5TO41 259177519

Far,
Dutta Ghosh & Associates Sandip Dey
Chartered Accountants Partner (Mem. No. 069862) v
FRN: 309088E Dated: 26.05.2025 A\
Place - Saltiake, Kolkata N/
UDIN:  25069862BMIWYJ9291 o
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Kar;lnamuyee Community Centre Cum Commercial Complex, 1st Floor, E.D. Block, Saltlake
Citv, Kolkata - 700 091

~—d

SAMATA COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT BANK LTD.

Balance Sheet & Pm‘n & Loss account as on 31st March 2025
mount in son Amount in Rs As on

Capital & Liabilities Schedule 31.03.2025(Current 31.03.2024(Previous
Year) Year)
Capital 1 X 16,53,83,475.00 % 15,48,30,175.00
Reserve and Surplus 2 X 24,80,81,838,11 % 22,39,31,107.26
Principal/Subsidiary State 3 20.00 X0.00
Partnership Fund Deposits 4 %2,58,61,43,310.31 X2,38,52,67,552.12
Borrowings 5 % 0.00 % 0.00
Other Liabilities & Provisions 6 %17,34,13,010.89 % 78,71,90,740.65
Total %3,17,30,21,634.31 % 3,55,13,19,575.03
Assels
Cash & Balances with Reserve Bank of India. State
Bank of India. Other Banks, State Co-op. Bank &
Central Co-op. Bank 7 % 47,39,95,068.39 X 32,73,69,071.41
Money At Call & Short Notice & % 9,66,30,000.00 ¥ 21,46,30,000.00
Investments (G-Sec, Bond, Mutual Fund) g % 42,55,12,828.00 % 46,56,97,883.00]
Investments out of the Principal/ Subsidiary State
Partnership Fund 10 X0.00 %0.00|
Advances 11 X2,04,78,52,823.49 %1,79,38,05,118.17
Fixed Assets 12 %1,35,22,606.33 % 98,95,187.79
Other Assels 13 % 11,55,08,308.10 373,99,22,314.63
Total £3,17,30,21,634.31 %3,55,13,19,575.00
Contingent Liabilities and Bills for Collection 14
Schedule 1
Capital
I.  Authorised Capital
A Class 6000000 Shares Rs, 25/- each % 15,00,00,000.00 % 15,00,00,000.00
B Class 500000 Share Rs, 100/- ¥ 5,00,00,000.00 % 5,00,00,000.00
Il.  Subseribed Capital
A Class 6545464 ( Previous year - 6127332) Shares of
Rs.25/- each % 16.36,356,600.00 %15,31,83,300.00
B Class 17469 (Previous yvear-17469) Share Rs. 100/-
each $17,46,875.00 %17,46,875.00
IT1. Amount called up
(a) On 5489173 shares of Rs. 25/~ per share
Less : Calls Unpaid % 0.00
IV.  Of (111) above, held by :-
(a) Individuals % 16,36,36,600.00 % 15,31,83,300.00
(b) Co-operative institutions %0.00
(¢) State Government X 17,46,875.00 %17,46,875.00
Tortal % 16,53,83,475.00 %15,49,30,175.00
Schedule 2

l. Statutory Reserve

Reserves and Surplus

% 2,82,14,465.19

X2,57,49,677.19

II.  Agricultural (Credit Stabilization) Fund 20.00
. Building Fund . 91,08800.00 % 86,00,000.00
IV. Dividend Equalization Fund oz R\ %0.00

TR et
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Capital & Liabilities

S

Schedule

Amount in Rs As on Amount in Rs Ason
31.03.2025(Current 31.03.2024(Previous
Year) Year)

V.

L

V.

V.

Other Funds and Reserves

(a) Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve

(b) General Reserves

(c) Special Bad Debts Reserve

(d) Member welfare fund

(e) Contingent provision against

standard assets

(f) Cooperative Education Fund

(g) Provision for Non-performing Assets
Total (L, II, IIT IV and V)

Schedule 3
Principal/Subsidiary State Partnership Fund

For share capital of
(a) Central Co-op. Banks
(b) Primary Agricultural Credit Societies
(c) Other Societies
Total

Schedule 4
Deposits

Term Deposits
(i)  From Individuals
(ii)  From Central Co-op. Banks
(iii)  From other Societies
Savings Bank Deposits
(i) From Individuals
(ii)  From Central Co-op. Banks
(iii)  From other Societies
Current Deposits
(i) From Individuals
(i) From Central Co-op. Banks
(iii)  From other Societies
Other Deposits
(i)  Agent Security Deposit
Interest Payable
Total (L, ILILL, IV and V)

Schedule §
Borrowings

From the Reserve Bank of India and the

State & Central Co-operative Banks :

(a) Short-term loans, cash credits and
overdrafts of which secured against:
(1) Government and other
Approved Securities
(i) Other tangible securities
(b) Medium term loans of which secured
against ;
(i) Govemnment and other
Approved Securities
(ii) Other tangible securities
(c) Long-term loans of which secured against

%3,66,22,134.00 %3,30,07,002.00

1,01,77,103.00 % 96,77,103.00
%3,19,18,496.00 13,19,18,496.00
% 10,000.00 % 10,000.00

% 1,45,81,894.00 1,45,81,894.00
% 15,000.00 % 15,000.00
®11,74,42,745.92 10,03,71,935.07
% 24,80,81,838.11) % 22,39,31,107.26
®0.00

%0.00

20.00
0.0 %0.00|

%1,88,34,32,421.00 11,73,33,06,069.50

2 0.00

T0.00

%42,42,61,081.16 %37,24,15,043.66
20.00 20.00

20.00 20.00

% 16,90,60,207.63 %17,07,26,590.42

%0.00 £0.00
20.00 % 0.00
%24,02,518.52 % 22,81,869.96
% 10,69,87,082.00 % 10,65,37,978.58
% 2,58,61,43,310.31 % 2,38,52,67,552.12
%0.00 £ 0.00|
% 0.00 2 0.00]
20.00 2 0.00|
%0.00 20.00
% (0.00 20.00
%0.00 | u.mJ
20.00 %0.00
%0.00 20.00



Amount in Rs Ason Amount in Rs As on

Other Liabilities and Provisions
I.  Bills for collection being bills receivable

as per contra % 0.00
Il.  Branchadjustments %1,467.00
[II. Owerdue Interest reserves on NPA %5.72,51,663.41
IV. Profit & Loss Account % 6,96,20,404.93

V. Others (including provisions)

a, Payorder %45,45,431.96
b.Unclaimed Dividend %23,32,378.00
¢. Provision for Audit fees %1,60,000.00
d. Provision for emergent Medical X0.00

e. Provision for Exgratia % 19,00,000.00

Capital & Liabilities Schedule 31.03.2025(Current 31.03.2024(Previous
~ Year) Year)
(i) Government and other
Approved Securities ®0.00 %0.00
(ii)  Other tangible securities 20.00 2 D.ﬂol
[I.  From the State Bank of India/Other Banks Z0.00 %0.00
(a) Short-term loans, cash credits and J
overdrafts: of which secured against: %0.00 X 0.00
(i} Government and other
Approved Securities 20.00 % D.[I[}I
(ii)  Other tangible securities Z0.00 % 0.00
{b) Medium Term Loans of which
secured againsi %0.00 X0.00
(i) Government and other
Approved Securities % 0.00 T u.ml
(ii)  Other tangible securities Z0.00 %0.00
(a) Long Term Loans of which secured
against 20.00 20.00
(i) Government & other
Approved Securities 20.00 20.00
(ii) Other tangible securities %0.00 20.00
1. From the State Government 20.00 20.00
(a) Short term loans of which secured against %0.00 0.00
(i) Government & other
Approved Securities %0.00 %0.00
(ii)  Other tangible securities 20.00 20.00
(b) Medium term loans of which secured
against 0.00 Z0.00
(i)  Government & other
Approved Securities %0.00 X0.00
(ii) Other tangible securities %0.00 %0.00
(¢) Long Term Loans of which secured
against %0.00 20.00
(i) Government and other
Approved Securities ®0.00 %0.00
(i)  Other tangible securities %0.00 %0.00
IV. Loans from other sources %0.00 Z0.00
(source and security to be specified) = 0.00 %0.00
Teotal (1, 11, 111 and 1V) = 0.00 = 0.00
Schedule 6

20.00
%61,20,34,198.62
% £,38,36,189.00
% 6,75,48,348.13

*67,00,874.62
T 12,85,159.00
X 2,77,000.00
%1,02,187.00
%19,61,963.00

f




f Investment Depreciation Reserve

%1,27,45,465.00

% 1,27.46,465.00

Capital aeLiabilities Schedule

Amount in Rs As on

Amount in Rs As on

m. State GST
n. Iffco -Tokio Insurance
o.Investment Fluct Reserve
P. TDS Payble
Q. MTLCLG
Total (L, IT, ITL, IV and V)

31.03.2025(Current  31.03.2024(Previous
Year) Year)
g. Provision for Income Tax % 1,64,02,683.15 %1,92,52,905.27
h. Provision for unreconciled Bank 20.00 % 1,01,964.00
l. Central GST $2,8759924 % 2,89,462.26

% 2,89,399.24

% 22,00,920.66
% 56,74,594 30

%17,34,13,010.89

%2,89,430.75

¥ 1,65,090.00
% 5,29,500.00

% 78,71,90,740.65

ASSETS - Schedule 7

Central Co-op. Bank
I. Cashin Hand
II. Balances with Reserve Bank of India
(a) In Current Account
(b) In Fixed Deposit
[[I. Balances with State Bank of India
(a) In Current Account
(b) In Fixed Deposit
[V. Balances with State and Central Co-
operative banks
(a) In Current Account
(b) InFixed Deposit
{c) In other account
V. Balance with other Banks
(a) In Current Account
(b)  In Fixed deposits

Cash and Balances with Reserve Bank of India, State Bank of India, Other Banks, State Co-op. Bank and

%92,43,014.00

20.00
20.00

Z0.00
X0.00

% 3,54,52,797.94
% 87,10,064.75

% 2,06,08,624.00
T 61,34,109.19

% 42,92,99,256.45
9,54,40,625.45
¥ 33,38,58,631.00

93,45,673.00

X0.00
X0.00

%£0.00
X 0.00

% 3,31,05,436.29|
% 77,63,221.10

% 1,92,08,106.00
% 61,34,109.19

¥ 28,49,17,962.12
% 9,69,96,512.12
% 18,79,21,450.00

Total (I, IL ITL IV & V) % 47,39,95,068.39 %32,73,69,071.41
Schedule 8
Money at Call & Short Notice
I.  Money at Call and Short Notice
(a) With banks %0.00
(b) With other institutions (PNB Gilts) % 9,66,30,000.00 % 21,46,30,000.00
Total (1 and IT) % §,66,30,000.00 % 21,46,30,000.00
Schedule 9
Investments
it In Central & State Government Securities £42,55,12,828.00 T 45,56,97,883.00
1. In other Approved Securities 20.00
[1I. In shares of co-operative institutions _
(other than out of the Principal/ Subsidiary O W N
State Partnership Fund) ;7/ '%-? e _&é‘l 20.00 20.00
IV. In debentures and bonds Y002 % 0.00 % 0.00
VII.  Total (1, IL IIL IV and V) $42,55,12,828.00 % 46,56,97,883.00
VII. Less : Provision for Depreciation in
Investments %1,27,46,469.00 %1,27,46,469.00
Total (V]I minus VII) %41,27,66,359.00 % 45,29,51,414.00

Schedule 10




Investment out of the Principal/Subsidiary State Partnership Fund

Amount in Bs As on

Amount in Rs As on

» Assets Schedule 31.03.2025(Current 31.03.2024(Previous
Year) Year)
I.  Inshares of Central Co-operative banks 20.00 10.00
1. In shares of Primary agricultural credit
Societies 20.00 20.00
I1l. In shares of other societies 20.00 20.00
Total I, IT and 111 % 0.00 X 0.00
— =1
Schedule 11
Advances
I.  (a) Bills purchased & discounted % 0.00 %0.00

(b) Cash credits, overdrafis & loans
repayable on demand
(¢) Term L.oans
Total
I1. (a) Secured by tangible assets
(b) Secured by bank/ government guarantees
(¢) Unsecured
Total

l11. Lesy : Provision for Bad and Doubttul Debts

Total (I - T1T)
Schedule 12
Fixed Assers
I. Premises
{a) At cost ason 3]st March of of the
preceding vear
(b} Additions
(¢) Deductions during the year
(dy Total Cost (a and b minus ¢)
(e) Less : Depreciation to date
(f) Total (d minus e)
1. Other Fixed Assets (including furniiure
and fixtures)
(a) Atcostason 31st March of the
preceding year
(b) Additions during the year
(¢) Deductions during the year
(d) Total Cost (n + b minus c)
(e) Less: Depreciation to date
(f) Total (d minus e)
Schedule 13

Other Assets
(a) Security Deposit
(a) Security Deposit (Electricity)
(b) Advance Land & Building
(¢) Advance Tax
(d) TDS - IFFCO -TOKIO - /L‘/
(e) TDS - SBI o

(f) TDS - (ICICI)
(g) Fastag
(h) Head Office Adjustment

% 1,35,08,08,103.10

% 69,70,44,720.38

¥2,04,78,52,823.49
o

=1,18,18,41,744.42
%61,19,63,373.75
®1,79,38,05,118.17

21,50,13,40,225.10

%14,65,12,598.39

21,65,31,41,077.42
2 0.00|
% 14,07,64,040.75

% 2,04,78,52,823.49 %1,79,39,05,118.17
X 3,30,07,002.00
% 2,04,78,52,823.49 %1,76,07,98,116.17
20.00 X0.00
£0.00 % 0.00
%0.00 T0.00
%0.00 X 0.00
= 0.00 T 0.00
2 0.00 % 0.00]

®1,14,76,302.08
%32,86,501.24

% 98,18,864.29
R 16,57,437.80

20.00 %0.00
% 1,4?,5:.31}&33| % 1,14,76,302.09
%12,40,197.00 %15,81,114.30
% 1,35,22,606.33 % 93,95,137.79L
%5,01,275.36 % 2,80,089.36

% 1,59,982.00
% 43,43,435.00 % 43,93,940.00
% 70,00,000.00 % 70,00,000.00
21.00 27,360.18
20.00 2 8,206.64
%0.00 %5,567.00
%0.00 % 98,800.00
%0.00 %0.00




(1) SGST Receivable
(i) CGST Receivable

% 14,94,849.88
% 15,86,667.86

% 17,050.66

Amount in Rs As on

Amount in Rs As on

halcts Schedale 31.03.2025(Current 31.03.2024(Previous
Year) Year)
(1) IGST receivable %14,00,452.86
(j) GST Payable $0.00 29,29,481.79
(k) SGST X 0.00 % 8,86,316.01
() CGST 0.00 % 1,48,491.86
(m) IGST 20.00 %10,48,028.50
(n)Branch Adjustment 10.00 % 61,20,30,502.62
(n) IMPS % 0.00 % 1,89,369.07
(0) TDS KOTAK 20.00 % 1,082.30|
(p) Interest Receivahle %9,88,00,844.96 %11,22,27,000.00
(Q) Pl 20.00 % 2,60,274.73
(R) KOTAK LIFE X0.00 ¥ 35,000.00
(S) Gete pay %44,725.00 %44,725.00
(T) Commission Receivable % 1,35,386.70 %3,11,028.92
(U) TDS recoverable X 40,687.48
Total %11,55,08,308.10 b ?3.99,22,311.6:.
Schedule 14
Contingent liabilities and bills for collection
I. Claims against the bank not acknowledged
as debts %0.00 % 0.00]
IL. Liability for partly paid investments % 0.00 %0.00
I11. Liability on account of outstanding forward
exchange contracts % .0.00 20.00
[V. Guarantees given on behalf of constituents % 0.00 20.00
V. Acceptances, endorsements and other
obligations (including bills for collection) %0.00 20.00
VL. Other items for which the bank is contingently liable 20.00 20.00
Total (L, LL, 111, IV, V and VI) X 0.00 20.00
L — —
PROFTI & LOSS A/C
I. Income Schedule
Interest earned 15 £24,77,28,229.91 % 23,66,89,193.35
Other income 16 %1,11,54,451.70 ¥ 64,68,801.89
Total ¥ 25,85,22,721.61 ¥24,31,57,995.24
II. Expenditure
Interest expended 17 % 15,00,67,910.30 % 13,43,74,853.46
Operating expenses 18 £7.79,56,243.51 ¥ 7,30,19,400.02
Provision for taxation %67,97,694.00 ¥ 89,40,935.00
Total ¥ 23,48,21,847.81 % 21,63,35,188.48
I,  Profit/Loss
Net Profit/Loss (-) for the year 1 2,41,00,873.80 X 2,68,22,805.88
Profit/Loss (-) brought forward 25,25,59,751.13 % 4,07,25,542.25
Total X ?,52&0.624.93 %6,75,48,348.13
IV. Appropriations
Provision for Statutory Reserve ek g % 24,10,088.00 % 26,82,281.00
Provision for Bad Debt Reserve o b st ¥, %36,15,132,00 240,23,421.00
Co-operative Education Fund - > Yz % 15,000.00 T 15,000.00
Building Fund A/ % 5,00,000.00 25,00,000.00
General Reserve % 5,00,000.00 % 5,00,000.00

Balance carried to Balance Sheet

%6,75,48,348.13



Total X 70,40,220.00
——

%7,52,69,050.13

Schedule 15
Interest Earned

Amount in Rs As on
31.03.2025(Current
Year)

Assets Schedule

Amount in Rs As on
31.03.2024(Previous

Year)

I. Interest/discount on advanees/bills
ll. Income on investments
I1l, Interest on balances with Reserve Bank of

118,99,65,704.31
%3,11,87,902.58
%2,65,74,623.02

$17,89,17,707.44
%3,74,25,799.45
% 2,03,45,686.46

Total % 24,77,28,229.91 ¥ 23,66,89,193.35
Schedule 16
Other Income
{a) Share Transfer Fee %58,624.00 % 1,65,554.00
(b) Service Charge received ¥30,24,967.28 1 18,86,381.83
(c) Processing charges received %29,18,879.96 ¥21,40,787.50
{d) Locker Rent % 2,43,100.00 % 2,25,700.00
(e) Sale of Forms % 0.00 £0.00
(1) Inspection Charge % 41,600.00 X 2,88,371.00
(g) ATM Service Charge X0.00 X 7,95,842.43
(h) Commission on Fasttag 20.00 X 0.00
(1) Incidental Charges 2000 2 0.00
(j) Iftco-Tokio Commission %1,02,576.04 % 1,75,599.87
(k) Mobile Banking CHARGE Receved %0.00
(1) Sale of investment (Govi. Security) % 19,45,773.00 % 1,26,680.00
(j) Payorder Commission % 0.00 20.00
(k)Commission on kotak insurance %56,126.02 243,329.15
(1) Sale of investment (state Govt, Security) % 12,84,636.00
(m) ICICI Pru commission rec X47,248.77 %1,13,678.83
(n) SBI Life insurance Commission % 4,33,404.25 £4,36,811.25
(0) Commission received % 60,709.00
(p) Penal charges 29,76,847.38
(p) Other charges _ bank charges) £0.00
Total X 1,11,94,4.91.?[] % 63,98,735.86
Schedule 17
Interest Expended
. Interest on Deposits %15,00,67,910.30 %13,43,74,853.46
Il. Interest on Borrowings 20.00 %0.00
1. Others %0.00 %0.00
Total % 15,00,67,910.30 . X 13,43,?4,353£
Schedule 18
Operating Expenses
I. Payments to and provisions for employees % 2,78,35,778.00 T 2,72,04,405.00
[1. Rent, taxes Insurance and lighting %72,09,212.38 %59,08,758.59
[11. Printing and stationery %9,50,641.76 17.49,176.32
IV. Advertisement and publicity %21,00,764.39 115,61,280.00
V. Depreciation on bank's property ®12,40,197.00 215,81,114.30
V1. Directors' fees, allowances and meeting
expenses %11,76,197.00 2 7,66,500.00|
VII. Auditors' fees and expenses (including
branch auditors) %1,77,000.00 % 3,41,450.00
VIIl. Legal Charges % 2,88,487.00 2 S,Dl.ﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂr
IX. Postages, Telegrams. Telephones, etc. ¥3,13,451.49 %2,28,620.41




X. Repairs and maintenance %55,83,410.62 % 27,46,154.23
X1. Other Expenditure %3,78,78,797.87 % 3,16,30,903.17
o Total ¥ B47,53,937.51 % 7,30,19,400.02
=
Ashish Ghosh D. Bhattacharjee Amal Kr Bain
Chairman C.E.O. Viee Chairman
Barun Saha D. Ghosh
Director Director
For,
Dutta Ghosh & Associates

Chartered Accountants
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Details regarding disclosure norms prescribed for UCBs (2024-25)

A/C: Samata Co-operative Development Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Kolkata: 700091
i) Capital to Risk Weight Asset Ratio. (CRAR): 22.14%

ii) Movement of CRAR i.e., CRAR as on Balance Sheet date for the current year vis-a
vis previous year: 28.86% (2023-24), 22.14% (2024-25)

iii) Investments:

a) Book value and Face value of SLR investments: Rs.4277.10 lakh (Face value),
Rs.4252.28 lakh (Book value)

b) Market value of SLR investments:Rs.4251.72 Lakh

¢ Details of Issuer composition of non- SLR investments and non performing non- SLR
Investments. (UBD.CO.BPD.(PCB) Cir. No.45/16.20.00/2003-04 dated April 15, 2004,
and UBD.(PCB).BPD.Cir.No.14/16.20.00/2007-08) dated September 18, 2007)

« Issuer Composition of Non SLR Investments:

— (" in Crore)
No. Issuer Amount Extent of Extent of | Extent of ¢
‘below ‘unrated unlisted
investment | Securities’' |Securities’
| grade
i Securities’
Ul ) (3) @) (8) ©®
1 |PSUs B |
2 [Fls
3_ Public Sector Banks - |
4 |Mutual Funds |
5 [Others@ | 1966.30 oy |
6 |Provision Held |
towards Depreciation

@Equity Investment in NUCFDC = Rs.16.30 Lakh & Call money Investment with
primary dealer = Rs.950.00 lakh.




MNon-performing Non SLR Investment

Particulars Amount
(" in Crore)

iDpeni;lg Balance

Additions during the year since 1st
April

lReduction during the above period

]CIGsing Balance

-:I'Etal Provisions held

iv) Advances against real estate, construction business, housing: Rs.1230.57 lakh

v) Advances against shares & debentures: Nil

vi) Advances to directors, their relatives, companies / firms in which they are interested:

a)
b)

Fund-based.: Nil
Non-fund based (Guarantees, L/C, etc.). Nil

vii) Cost of Deposits: Average cost of deposits: 6.28%

viil) NPAs:

a)
b)

ix) Movement in NPAs ie., Gross and net NPAs as on Balance Sheet date for the
current year vis-a-vis previous year. Net NPAs should be arrived at after deducting
provisions held, interest suspense account etc. Gross NPAs: Rs.1269.53 lakh (7.07%)
as on 31.03.2024 and Rs.1455.11 lakh (7.10%) as on 31.03.2025.Net NPAs: Rs.265.81

Gross NPAs: Rs.1455.11 lakh(7.10%)
Net NPAs : Rs.134.86 lakh (0.70%)

lakh (1.56%) as on 31.03.2024 and Rs.134.86 lakh (0.70%) as on 31.03.2025.

x) Profitability:
a) Interest income as a percentage of working funds T 17%
b) Non-interest income as a percentage of working funds:0.32%
c) Operating profit as a percentage of working funds :11.57%
d) Return on Assets - 0.68%
e) Business (Deposits + Advances) per employee : Rs.1159.31 lakh
f)  Profit per employee . Rs.6.02 lakh

xi) Provisions made towards NPAs, Depreciation in investments, Standard Assets



Rs.231.99 lakh, Rs.0.00 Lakh Nil

xii) Movement in provisions: [i.e., Provisions as on Balance Sheet date for the current
year (e.g.March 31, 2025 vis-a-vis previous year (e.g. March 31, 2024).] :Rs.231.99
lakh {as on 31.03.2025), Rs.103.83 lakh (as on 31.03.2024)

As on 31.03.2024 As on 31.03.2025

a) Towards NPAs Rs.103.83 lakh Rs 231.99 lakh
b) Towards depreciation on investments Rs.0.00 lakh Rs.0.00 lakh
¢) Towards standard assets Rs.3.30 lakh Rs.0.00 lakh

xiii) Foreign currency assets & liabilities: (if applicable)

xiv) Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium:

UCBs are required to disclose whether insurance premium has been paid up to date to
DICGC, indicating arrears, if any. (UBD.No.BP .38/16.45.00/2002-03 dated March 06,
2003)DICGC premium paid on time: Yes

xv) Penalty imposed by RBI: (UBD.PCB.Cir.No0.40/16.45.00/2004-05 dated March 01,
2008)

UCBs are also required to disclose the penalty imposed by RBI in the 'Notes on
Accounts' to their Balance Sheet: No penalty imposed in the year 2024-25.

xvi Restructured Accounts: Nil

UCBSs are required to disclose in their published annual Balance Sheets, under "Notes
on Accounts”, information relating to number and amount of advances restructured, and
the amount of diminution in the fair value of the restructured advances as per the format
given below

(" In lakh)
Particulars of Account Restructured
Housing SME Debt
Loan Restructuring SHus

Standard !Nu;ber of Borrowers

Advances
|Restructured!Amount Outstanding

‘Sacrifice (diminution in the
|fair value)

Sub Number of Borrowers




Standard |Amount Outstanding

Advances ‘ :
Restructured | Sacrifice (diminution in the

fair value)

Doubtful |[Number of Borrowers

Advances ; ==
Restructured | Amount Outstanding

|Sacrifice (diminution in the |
fair value) '

-Number of Borrowers

Total IAmuunt Outstanding

‘Sacrifice (diminution in the
fair value) .

UCBs are also required to disclose in their published Annual Balance Sheets the
amount and number of accounts in respect of which applications for restructuring are
under process, but the restructuring packages have not yet been approved.
(UBD.PCB.BPD.N0.53 /13.05.000/ 2008-09 dated March 06,

2009 and UBD.PCB.BPD.60/13.05.000/2008-09 dated April 20, 2009)

xvii) Fixed Assets- Valuation/ Revaluation: Rs.135.23 lakh/ Rs.135.23 lakh

UCBs are required to have in place comprehensive policy for revaluation of fixed assets
owned by them. UCBs are required to disclose regarding the details of revaluation such
as the original cost of the fixed assets subject to revaluation and accounting treatment
for appreciation / depreciation etc. Banks are advised to make proper disclosure
regarding changing the frequency of revaluation / method of depreciation for a particular
class of asset. (UBD.PCB.MC.No.26/13.05.000/2006-07 dated January 09, 2007)

. _ W ——
(D. Bhattacharjee) (A Ghnsh&'

C.EO Chairman

For,

Dutta Ghosh B Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 30908B8E \ -

Sandip Dey s - L
Partner \
Membership No: 069862

UDIN: 25069862BMIWYZ3456 -
Date: 30-05-2025




Statement - 10
Name of the Bank:SAMATA CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT BANK LTD

Statement of Capital Funds, Risk Assets / Exposures and Risk Asset Ratio

Part A - Capital Fund and Risk Assets Ratio as on 31.03.25

(Rs. In lakh

As an 31.03.2025

Capital Funds

Tier | Capital elements

(a) Paid-up Capital 1653.84
Less: Intangible assets and losses

Net Paid-up Capital 1653.84

(b) Reserves & Surplus
1. Statutory reserves: 282.14

2. Capital reserves (see note below)

3. Other reserves 192.87
4. Surplus in Profit & Loss Account® 696.20|
Total Reserves & Surplus 1171.21
Total Capital Funds {(a + b) 2825.05

Notes : Capital reserves representing surplus on sales of assets and
held in a separate account will be included

Revaluation reserves, general/floating provisions and specific
provisions made for loan losses and other asset losses or diminution
in the value of any assets will not be reckoned as capital funds

* Incase of surplus in P & L Account the following assumption may
be made :{a) The current year's surplus may be nationally arrived at
to the extent recommended by the BOD to be allocated among
wvarious reserves/funds and retained in business (b) Where the BOD
have not decided the distribution of the surplus, it may be notionally
arrived at on the basis of last 3 years average.

Tier Il capital elements

Undisclosed reserves

Revaluation reserves

General provisions and loss reserves #

172.40
Investment Fluctuation Reserves / Funds 56.74
Hybrid debt capital instruments
Subordinated debts
Tatal(eligible) 229.14
Total of | (A + B) 3054.19
# Includes General Provision on standard assets (subject to
restrictions) _
Risk Assets
Adjusted value of funded risk assets i.e. on Balance Sheet items (to Hﬁl.inr
tally with Part "B’)
Adjusted value of non-funded and off-Balance Sheet items (to tally o
with Part "C')
Total risk-weighted assets (a+b) 13792.30

Percentage of capital funds to risk-welghted assets | / 1| x 100 54




Part B — Risk Weight Assets and Exposures

e

ASSET ITEM (1)

Margins and provisions
{iir)

Book value (Net) (ii)-

(i)

Risk welght
(%) {v)

Risk adjusted value [vi)

31.03.25

o 31.03.24

31.03.24

30.03.24

Balances

1133.94

1.02

1132.92

208.10

i.Cash (including foreign currency notes) Balances with RBI

92.43

0

92.43

a

ii. Balances in current account with UCBs

20

jii. Balances in current account with other banks

1041.51

1.02

1040.49

208.10

Il INVESTMENTS

T7877.43

12746

7749.97

541.10

B Investment in Central Gavernment Securities

4255.12

127.46

4127.66

25

103.19

ii. Investment in Other Approved Securities guaranteed by
Central Government

25

i Investment in Other Approved Securities guaranteed by
State Government

25

iv. Investment in Other Securities where payment of
interest and repayment of principal are guaranteed by Ceniral Govt.
(include investment in Indiraf/Kisan Vikas Patras and investments in
bonds & debentures where payment of interest and repayment of
principal Is guaranteed by Central Gowvt.)

25

Note: Investment in securities where payment of interest or
repayment of principal is guaranteed by State Government and
which become a non-performing investment will attract 102.5
percentage risk weight{ w. e.f March 31, 2006},

| |

' Investment in Other Securities where payment of
interest and repayment of principal are guaranteed by State Govt.
(include investments in bonds & debentures where payment of
interest and repayment of principal is guaranteed by Central Govt.)

2.5

L

100 (if
State Gowt.,
isin

I Investment in Other Approved Securities where payment
of interest and repayment of principal is not guaranteed by Central /
State Govt./s

22.5

il Investment in Govt. guaranteed securities of povernment
undertakings which do not form part of the approved market

borrowing Program

0.00

iil. Claims on commercial banks, District Central Cooperative Banks

3606.01

3606.01

20

721.20

. Claims on other Urban Cooperative Banks

0.00

v. Investments in bonds issued by All India Public finandial

Institutions

102.5







debentures

wi. Investments In bonds issued by Public Financial 102.5 0.00
w Institutions for their Tler 2 Capital
/" |viiLinvestment in bonds/ debentures / security Receipts issued by 102.5 0.00
Asset Reconstruction Company.
vill. All Other Investments [Intangible assets and losses 16.30 Q 16.30 102.5 16.71
deducted from Tier 1 Capital should be assgned zero weight.)
‘Wil The Off-balancesheet (net position) in "WI' securities, scrip- 25
wise.
LOANS AND ADVANCES 20478.53 1320.25 19158.28 12271.19
Loans and advances including bills purchased and discounted and 0
other credit facilities guaranteed by GOI
i. Loans guaranteed by Govt of India 0
ii. Loans guaranteed by State Govt 0
| fii. Loans guaranteed by State Govts. Where 100
State Govt has remained in default
Iv. Loans granted to PSUs of GOI 100
V ) Mortgage of residential housing loans to individuals 1853.62 64.55 1789.07 50 894.54
up to Rs.30.00 lakh (LTV rati=<75%)
above Rs.30.00 lakh (LTV rati=<75%) 129.56 0.52 129.04 75 96.78
Irrespective of the loan amount | LTV ratio > 75%) 100
Cominercial Real Estate 100
Co-op./ group housing societies and Housing Board and for any other 100
purpose.
Commercial Real Estate - Residentiao Housing 75
LTV ratio should be computed as a percentage of total outstanding in
the account (viz. "principal + accrued interest+ other
chargespertaining to the loan" without any netting) in the
numerator and the realisable value of the residential property
marteased to the hank in the denaminator
Vi) Retail Loans and Advances 12510.51
a) Consumer credit including personal loan 220.86 18.37 202.49 125 253.11
b) loans up to Rs.1.00 lakh against gold and silver ornaments 112.94 D.45 112.49 50 56.25
c) all ather Ipans and advances including educational loan. 1212.43 10964.28 100 10964.28
d) Loans extended against primary/ collateral security of shares / 127.5

Leased Assets




(!



{a) Loans and advances for elligible activities to NBFCsengaged in
hire purchase/ leasing activities now classified as Asset Finance

} |Companies.

{ b ) Loans and advances for elligible activities to Non-de posit Taking
Systematically Important Non-banking Finance Companies engaged
in hire purchase/ leasing activities

125

Advavances covered by DICGC / ECGC

|Portion of Housing loans guaramteed by Credit Risk Guaranteed
L.“::..._ Etrust for low incomen housing

g8

The outstanding balance in excess of the guaranteed

100

Advances against term deposits, Life poicies, NSCs, IVPsand KVPs
where adequate margin is available

5953.53

23.81

5829.72

0.00

Lans to staff of bank, which are fully covered by Superanuation
benefits and mortgage of house/ flat

31.31

0.12

3119

20

6.24

ViD. Leased Assets

WiE. Advances covered by DICGC / ECGC [only for amount covered by
DICGC /ECGC not for entire amount outstanding)

Money at Call and Short Notice including interest receivable from

950

150.00

Total of Other Assets

1290.62

528.39

2811

PREMISES, FURNITURE AND FIXTURE

135.23

=]

135.23

135.23

OTHER ASSETS

1155.39

393.16

i} Interest Due on Govt. Securities

53.76

53.76

lijAccrued Interest on CRR, if any

Interest Receivable on staff loans

0.19

0.19

0.038

Interest Receivable from Banks

732.23

146.446

ili)All Other Assets ( Including branch adjustments, non-banking
assets, etc.)

369.21

339.21

Viil. MARKET RISK ON OPEN POSITIONS

i. Market Rick on Foreign Exchange Open Position | For Authorised
Dealers only)

ii. Market Risk on Gold Open Position

IX. TOTAL

0.00

1478.73

28569.56

13792.10

Particulars of provision held

Standard Assets







NPAs provision

1003.72

BDDR

For,
Dutta Ghosh & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 30908BE

Sandip Dey
Partner {
Membership No: 069862
UDIN: 25069862BMIWYZ23456
Date : 30-05-2025

ohded e 0Dtenlala D Gh
{Ashish Ghash) (D.Bhattacharjee) (B. Saha) (D. Ghosh)
Chairman CEO Director Director




)

Name of the Bank — Samata Co-operative Development Bank Ltd.
Classification of Assets and provisioning made against Non-Performing Assets as on 31.03.2025

Classification of Assets

No. ol

Amiount

Percentage of Col 3 1o

Provision required

Existing provision at

Provisioning

Provisiommy mads

Total provision as al

Remarks

Accounts outstanding. total loans outstanding, | 1o be made % Amt. | the beginning of the | made during the during the year the end of the year
year year under report | under report
1 ] 3 i = 6 7 ] ) 10
Total |.oan and Advance 3082 2047853 100372 23199 1571 93 171773
(3 which
A Standard Assets 2717 19023.43 D249% 76,09
B. Non-Performing Assels. 1363 15511 | 710 11812 il 1
1. Sub-Standard 606 0537 1 49% 3054
2. Droubitful
i) Upto 1 vear 245 24487 1% 272 o
u) Securcd 107 3560 0.17% 35,63
b} unsecurcd 138 20024 1.02% 11709
|7ii) Ahove 1 year upto 3 years 218 0742 | 9% 0742
a) Securcd 97 34 1.51% ENTEE -
b Unsecured 121 96,00 046% 96,00
ABOVE 1YFARS 206 497 4% ?42% BECEE
a) Securcd o8 405,94 198% 40594
b) Unsecurcd 298 9151 D4, 9151
Total doubtful assets ( 1 Hitiii) 759 1149.74 6.02%% 1087 59 = 1
#) Securcd 272 B4 40 a0 75198
by Unsecured 187 305 25 102 33460
3. Loss Asseis [ 0 ] 0
Gross NPA (B1+B24B3) 1365 1455.11 710 111812 1003.72 2319 157193 1717.74




/ Position of Net Advances / Net NPAs

sl Particulars 31.03.2024 31.03.2025
No B )
1 Gross Advances 17938.05 2047855
2 Gross NPA 1269.53 1455.11
3 (iross NPA as percentage to Gross Advances 7.07% 7.10%
4 Deductions -
Balance in interest suspense account / OIR
| DICGC / ECGS / claims received and held pending adjustment -
Part Payment on NPA account received and kept in suspense account B
._,GE mmn_cnpr__:w - -
5 Total NPA provisions held 1003.72 1320.25
6. | Net Advances (1 (-)4(-) 5) 16934.39 19158.28
7 | NetNPAs(2()4()5) 263 .81 134.86 -
8 Net NPAs as percentage of net advances 1.56% 0.70%

CERTIFIED that the non-performing assets have been worked out as per RBI instructions and provisions made accordingly.

For,

Dutta Ghosh & Associates

Chartered Accountants e
FRN: 309088E K\ ,”._.hqv.._,_,a.".,uf

Partner \ ety
Membership No: 069862 N
UDIN: 25069862BMIWYZ.3456

DATE: 30-05-2025

Sandip Dey / e : \ et __._,_




Name of the bank: SAMATA CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT BANK LTD,
Salt Lakr, Kolkata: 700081
Computation of Assessed Net worth of the bank as on 31 March, 2025
(Rs. In lakh)
Descriptions As on 31.03.25
1. Paid-up Capital collected from regular members having voting rights 1636.37

2. (+) Perpetual Non-cumulative Preference shares (PNCPS)

3. (+) Contributions received from associate/ nominal members where the by-laws
permit allotment of shares to themprovided there are restrictions on withdrawal of
suhch shares, as applicable to regular members.

4. (+) Contribution /non-refundable admission fees collected from the nominal and 558.99
associate members which is held separately as reserves under an appropriate
head since these are not refundable.

5. (+) Free Reserves including "Building Fund” , Capital Reserves,etc. but

6. (+) Investment Fluctuation Reserve (IFR) in excess of stipulated 5% of 56.75

investment in AFS & HFT categories.

7. (*) Credit balance in Profit & Loss Account, if any. 696.2
Deductions

8. (-) Debit balance in Profit & Loss Account, if any

9. (-) All intangible Assets, including inter alia, Deferred Tax Assets (DTA)

Real net worth or real/ exchangeable value of paid-up capital and reserves as 2948.31
assessed by the bank

S—geh @;&t—i&— (J)ac&tu-’r\ &JM‘ D& foh

(Ashish Ghash) (D.Bhattacharjee) (B. Saha) (D. Ghosh
Chairman CEO Director Director
For,

Dutta Ghosh & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 309088E

Partner
Membership No: 069862
UDIN:25069862 BMIWYZ3456
Date : 30-05-2025




LONG FORM AUDIT REPORT [LFAR] FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2025

SAMATA COOPERATIVE BANK LTD

' RBI CODE |
' OF AUDIT
. FIRM

®

7 I

71@“

I. ADVANCES

(i) Loan Policy

Existence of Loan Policy -
specifying the prudential
exposure norms, industry-
wise  exposures, regular
updation of the policy,
system of monitoring and
adherence thereto.

Yes. It was reviewed on 13" June, 2024

(ii) Credit Appraisal

Existence of a well laid-
down system of appraisal of
loan/credit proposals,
including adequacy of
information for appraising
the credit worthiness of the
applicant, and adherence
thereto.

The bank generally camplied with the
procedures/instructions of the controlling Authorities of
the Bank regarding loan applications, preparation of

proposals for grant / renewal of advances, enhancement |

of limits etc., including adequate appraisal documentation
in respect thereof.

However, we observed that in certain cases (out of the
samples selected) loan has been sanctioned with low
credit rating score as compared to standard credit rating
score (CIBIL 700).

Loan Appraisal process should be made more robust and
proper.

Following accounts have been noted -

1) medium term loan-AC-001706000003980- Credit
Score- BT (THOUGH IT1S A STANDARD AC)

2) medium term loan-AC-001706000003984-
Score- 67T 1THOUGH IT IS A STANDARD AC)

Credit

. (i)
Sanctioning/disbursement
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Delegation of
powers/authority at various |
levels;  adherence  to |
authorized limits; whether |
limits are disbursed after
complying with terms and
conditions of sanction

On the basis of sample checking of files, there is no such
case, where sanction amaunt has breached the Maximum
sanction limit of Rs. 50,000 per individual. Minimum of 4

' members not exceeding 6 members. borrawer, but

individual account found on sample basis where
ACCOUNT GREATER THAN SANCTION LIMIT
was a CASH CREDIT ACCOUNT

BOD LIMIT - Rs, 70 Lakh

CURRENT LIMIT 65 Lakh

AC -001106000000037

B.C PAL AND SONS

PROPRIETOR - KAUSHIK PAUL

(iv) Documentation

System of ensuring that
documents are executed as
per the terms of sanction.

Yes, loan disbursements were made after complying
with terms and condition of the sanction, except in a
few cases where we observed lack of proper
documentation as mentioned below.

Nature of documentation
defects observed during
audit and suggestions to
avoid such defects.

Some documents were found not in order at the
time of review and credit appraisal process like

| absence of CIBIL records, Final Statement of

Accounts were absent and Estimated Accounts were
found and Estimated and Projected Accounts were
missing at the time of review and renewal and
project site was not documents in some cases
through photograph of such site and materials
placed therein.

System of documentation in
respect of joint/consortium
advances.

Not Applicable

Renewal of documents.

Yes, done in applicable cases.

(v)
Review/monitoring/supervision

Periodic balance
confirmation/acknowledge
ment of debts.

Balance confirmation is done via method of e-
statements (every month end, after credit of interest

Page 2 0of 22
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Receiving regular
information, Stock/Book
Debt statements, Balance-
| Sheet etc.

' No such major shortcomings were found except in a few :

cases we observed final accounts of the relevant year was |
absent and estimated accounts were present.

Not Receiving audited
accounts in the case of
borrowers with limits
beyond 10 lakhs.

| Cases (out of the samples selected) where audited

accounts in the case of borrowers with limits beyond
10 lakhs are as follows:-

1) OD AC- 001108000001103 LIMIT-¥ 22 LAKH (sec 251)

2) OD AC- 001108000001104 LIMIT - 22.5 LAKH( seC
30.22L)

System of Scrutiny of the
above information and
follow-up by the bank.

Improvement has been implemented .

System of periodical
physical verification or
inspection of stocks,
equipment and machineries
and other securities.

System has been implemented .

System and periodicity of
stock audits.

System audits- risk category (every 6 month) + 1
annual audit
Stock inspection- every quarter end

Inspection reports and their
follow-up.

No such report found in our test checking.

Norms and awarding of
Credit Rating.

No such system exist.

Review of advances
including enhancement of
limits.

Yes. Review of advances including enhancement of
limits done in applicable cases.

Limits is reviewed as per CC/OD balance on annual
basis

Monitoring and follow up of
over dues arising out of
other businesses such as
leasing, hire purchase, credit
cards etc.

No such cases observed.

Overall  monitoring  of
advances through
maturity/ageing/industry
wise exposures and
adherence to loan policy.

Overall monitoring of advances, except a few cases
in our sample checking, are satisfactory.

VS
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(vi) Recovery Puli_l:y in
respect of Bad & Doubtful
debts/NPAs

Existence of recovery policy,
regular updation thereof,
monitoring and adherence
thereto, compliance with RBI
guidelines.

Yes

System of monitoring of
recovery from credit card

issued.

dues in respect of credit card |

Not Applicable

Effectiveness of the system
for compiling data relating
to the bad and doubtful
advances and the provision
in respect thereof.

Yes, it done by the CBS system. (TRUSTBANKCBS)

System for identification,

adherence thereto.

quantification and adequacy | Yes.
of provision.

System for suspension of
charging of interest and Yes.

Ascertaining the realizable
value of securities (including
the valuation of fixed assets)
and the possible realization
from guarantors including
DICGC/ECGC.

Not Applicable

Assessment of the efficacy of
rehabilitation programme.

Not Applicable

‘Method of appropriation of
recoveries against principal,
interest etc.

| Adjusted against overdue interest first and then

outstanding principal.
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System  of
settlements: Review of all
such cases of recovery of
over 1 crore and cases where
limits of sacrifice aid down in
the recovery policy s
exceeded. Compliance with
RBI guidelines.

compromise |

No such cases observed.

Provisions/write-offs under

Yes. (BY BOARD, PERMISSION IS APPROVED FROM

proper authority. REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES). Technical
write off was done in some accounts during the
year.
SL
N TYP
o ACNO E NAME AMOUNT
Ter | SOMENATH
001704000002 | m CHAKRABOR |
1| 864 loan | TY 2,48,595.00
Ter | TAPAS
001704000002 | m CHAKRABOR
2 | 865 loan | TY 1,93,348.00
Ter | IYOTI
001704000002 |m CHAKRABOR
3 | B66 loan | TY 7,90,000.00
Ter | JYOTI
001704000002 | m CHAKRABOR
| 4 | 935 loan | TY 7,41,274.00
| Ter | JYOTI
| 001704000003 | m CHAKRABOR
5 | 080 loan | TY 7,50,000.00 |
Ter | JYOTI ‘
001704000003 | m CHAKRABOR
6 | 0B1 loan  TY 7,47,868.00
Ter | JYOTI
001704000003 | m CHAKRABOR
7 | 082 loan | TY 7,42,693.00
Ter | IYOTI
001704000003 | m CHAKRABOR
8083 loan | TY 7,29,588.00
- Ter | JYOTI
001704000003 m CHAKRABOR
9084 loan | TY 2,40,571.00
Ter PM
001704000003 | m | ENTERPRISE
10 | 107 loan | CAL PVT LTD | 1,18,335.00
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Ter
001106000000 | m | DEBOPRIYA | 14,09,674.0
11 | 263 loan | ENTERPRISE 0
Ter | RAYS
001106000000 | m | CONSTRUCTI
12 | 224 loan | ON 3,90,903.00
Ter | BINAPANI
001106000000 | m | CONSTRUCTI
|13 210 loan  ON €9,785.78
Ter
001106000000 | m | 32,02,538.8
14 | 292 loan | K K ROY | 8
Ter | BENGAL :
' 001106000000 | m | ENGINEERIN | 15,74,386.6
| 15 | 281 loan | G COMPANY 8
1,19,49,564.
34
Recovery procedure, | Phone Calls, Address visit, NI Act, Lok Adalat

including that relating to | Settlement, u/s 139 of WBCS Act and SARFAESI
suit-fled and  decreed
accounts.

_Sys_te_m of identifying and | No such cases found
reporting of willful
defaulters.

In respect of non-
performing asset, has the | Obtained at the time of sanction. These are taken
bank obtained valuation | from approved and Bank's empaneled valuer only.
reports from approved
valuers for the fixed assets
charged to the Bank once in
three years, unless the
circumstances warrant a ‘
shorter duration?

vii) Large Advances

Comments on adverse Amount above Rs. 50 Lakh Individually and Rs. 80
features considered  Lakh for Group.

significant and which need | No such cases were found out of the samples

‘ management's attention. | selected for audit.
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11. LIQUIDITY AND FUNDS |

MANAGEMENT

(I) Investments

Existence of investment
policy and  adherence
thereto; compliance with RBI
guidelines.

Yes.

System of purchase and sale
of investments, delegation
of powers, reporting
systems, segregation of back
office functions etc.

Procedure followed bg} the bank as per their
Investment policy approved by the Board dated
17.08.2016. Policy reviewed on 13.06.024.

Controls over investments,
including periodic
verification/reconciliation of
investments  with  book
records.

Yes. It is done periodically.

Valuation: Mode, changes in
mode of valuation
compared to previous year,
shortfall and  provision
therefore.

No such instance observed.

Composition of investment
portfolio as per RBI
guidelines and the
depreciation on
investments, if any, not
provided for

As at 31/03/2025, there was depreciation on
investments 1,27,46,469/-

INVESTMENT DEPRECIATION RESERVES HAVE BEEN
MAINTAINED SINCE PAST YEARS.

NO NEW DEPRECIATION HAS BEEN CHARGED FOR
THE YEAR 2024-2025

System relating to unquoted
investments in the portfolio
and the liquidity of such
investments.

No such system exist.

System relating to SGU/BRs;
control over SGUBRs

Not Applicable T~
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outstanding at the year—;nd
and their subsequent
clearance.

| up of such reports

System and periodicity of

concurrent and internal
audit/inspection of
investment activities; follow

Yes. The concurrent audit system exists. RBI

inspection conducted during the year under audit

on NOVEMBER 11, 2024 to March 31, 2026.
REFERENCE DATE 31-03-2024

System of recording and
accounting of income from
investments.

Accrual basis,

System of monitoring of
income accrued and due but
not received.

Yes, such_system exist.

—

System of  monitoring
matured investments and
their timely encashment.

“'i'es, such system exist.

Average yield on
investments.

7.10%

Whether there are any
matured or overdue
investments, which have not
been encashed? If so, give
details?

No

System relating to Repos.

Not Applicable

(i) SLR I CRR
Requirements - System on
ensuring compliance

System of compiling weekly
DTL position from branches.

Yes

Records maintained for the
above purpose.

Yes

Page 8 of 22




(iii) Cash |

System of monitoring of Cash Balance checked at periodic interval by bank
cash at branches: and | officials. During the course of audit, we have done
management of  cash | physical verification of cash on 29.04.2025 and found
through currency chest  Rs. 31,95,505.00 that tallied with Cash register.

operations.

Insurance cover (including | Bank held adequate insurance coverage such as:-
insurance for cash in transit). | Cash in transit - Rs. 20 Lakhs

Cash in Safe - Rs. 40 Lakhs (main branch)
Valid from 23.02.25 to 22.02.26 ( TO BE ATTACHED
BRANCH WISE DATES AND AMOUNT)

System and praocedure for Cash maintained in joint custody of Manager and
physical custody of cash. Cashier.

(iv) Call money operations ‘

System relating to inter- | As follows
bank call money operations. | IDBI- BANK
PNB GILTS
SBI DFHL

(v) Asset Liability
Management

Existence of policy on Asset | Bank has introduced such policy and it approved by
- Liability Management and | ASSET LIABILITY COMMITTEE AS on 03-05-2025.
monitoring thereof;
compliance with the RBI
_guidelines.

Functioning of Asset Liability | At present Bank has Board AND presently there is
Management Committee. ALM committee.

Structural Liquidity  at | Quarterly
periodical intervals.

1ll. INTERNAL CONTROL

%
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(i)Written

guidelines/instructions/m | GUIDELINES PROVIDED BY HEAD OFFICE IN
anual for accounting GENERAL FOR ALL BRANCHES
aspects |

(ii) Balance of
Books/Reconciliation of
control and subsidiary
records

System of monitoring the |

position of balancing of

books/reconciliation of
control and  subsidiary
records.

Bank is a 100 % CBS. It is done by CBS.

Follow up action.

Taken, if required(Monthly basis in general)

(iii) Inter-Branch
Reconciliation

Comments on the
system/procedure and
records maintained.

Branch Details have been maintained through CBS.

Test check for any unusual
entries put through inter-
branch/head office
accounts.

No such cases found out of the samples selected for
audit.

Position of outstanding
entries and system for
locating long outstanding
items of high value.

No such cases found out of the samples selected for
audit.

Steps taken or propose to
be taken for bringing the
reconciliation up-to-date.

Reconciliation is done through CBS (A_I.Jtumatically
systems based)

Compliance with the RBI
guidelines with respect to
provisioning for old
outstanding entries.

RBI Guidelines and Mandates are followed
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(iv) Branch Inspections

!

System of branch
inspections; Frequency;
scope/coverage of
inspection/internal audit,
concurrent audit or revenue
audit; reporting.

| Such system exists. The branch is cover under

' Concurrent Audit system. There is no Revenue Audit
in place.

System of follow-up of
these reports; position of
compliance.

Such system exists.

(v) Frauds & Vigilance

Observations on major
frauds discovered during
the year under audit,

| It is reported by the bank that no fraud discovered
during the year under audit (2024-25).

System of follow-up on
vigilance reports.

No such system exists

(vi) Suspense Accounts,
Sundry Deposits etc.

System for clearance of
items debited/credited to
these accounts.

| Unadjusted accounting head as follows:-
1) Suspense Credit NIL Balance

(vii) Other Assets:
Stationery & Stamps

Does the system of the

Bank ensure adequate
internal control over issue
and custody of stationery
comprising of Security Items
(Term Deposit Receipts,
Drafts, Pay Orders, Cheque
Books, Traveler's Chegues,
Gift Cheques, etc.)? Whether

Yes, the system is adequately followed.

¥,
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[ the system being followed
by the bank?

IV. CAPITAL ADEQUACY

Enclose a copy of the capital
adequacy certificate.

Yes, a copy is enclosed.

V. AUTOMATION AND
COMPUTERISATION

Existence of
Computerization and
Automation Policy; progress
made during the year under
review.

Yes, the branch is fully computerized.

Critical areas of operations
not covered by automation.

It is a continuous process and changes have been
implemented on a regular interval. Major
developments being focused on, is as follows —

“MAPPING OF ACCOUNTS INTERNALLY"

Number of branches

and the extent of
computerization.

covered by computerization | YES, all the Branches have implemented CBS

Procedures for back-ups,
off-site storage,
contingency and disaster
recovery and adherence
thereto.

Back up is done by HO only in data systems servers.

Existence of Systems / EDP
audit; coverage of such
audit,/ VAPT audit

EDP Audit done by the CERT-IN qualified Auditor as
reported by the bank.

VAPT audit has been conducted as on 10.06.2024

IS AUDIT conducted on - 16.05.2024

Electronic Banking;
existence of systems and
procedures; monitoring;
regular updation of

Yes, such system exists.
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technology: methed of
review and audit of
procedures.

Suggestions, if any, with
regard to computerisation
and automation.

Closure of accounts, P&L Account with appropriation
account should be generated through the systems as
on 31% March every year, but previously till date it is
being closed on 1% April and not on 31 March.

VL. PROFITABILITY

Analysis of variations in
major items of income and
expenditure compared to
previous year. Important
ratios such as RoA, RoE, etc.

No Major variation observed

Policy relating to general
provisions/reserves,

Done as per relevant circular, directions, Act etc.

VIL. SYSTEM AND
CONTROLS

Existence of systems and
procedures for concurrent
and internal audits,
inspections, EDP audit of
computer systems, software
etc., monitoring and follow-
' up of such reports.

Yes, Monthly Concurrent Audit is there and follow up
is done.

Existence of Management
Information System:
method of compilation and
accuracy of information.

Yes, it is done by the CBS system.

Reliability of regulatory
reporting under the offsite
surveillance system of the
RBI:

Yes, as reported by the bank the regulatory
reporting’s reliable.

VIIL. OTHER MATTERS
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Comments on accounting There are no changes in accounting policies during
policies including comments | the period under Audit (2024-25)
on changes in accounting
policies made during the
period.

Policies and systems for No such activities observed.
monitoring activities such as
underwriting, derivatives,
etc.

Adequacy of provisions Yes. Adequate provisions have been maintained.
made for statutory liabilities
such as Income Tax, Interest
Tax, Gratuity, Pension,
Provident Fund, etc.

Adequacy of provisions No such cases observed.
made for off-balance sheet
exposures and other claims
against the bank.

Any major observations on | No such cases cbserved.
branch returns and process
of their consolidation in

final statement of accounts.

Balances with other banks -
observations on As Per Annexure-1
outstanding items in

reconciliation statements.

Procedure for revaluation of | Not Applicable.
NOSTRO accounts and
outstanding forward
_exchange contracts.

IX. OBSERVATIONS ON
THE WORKING OF
SUBSIDIARIES OF THE
BANK. IF ANY:
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Reporting system to the
holding bank and Major
losses of the subsidiary, if
any.

Not Applicable.

'X. LIABILITIES

a) Have the controlling
authorities of the bank laid
down any guidelines with
respect to conduct and
operations of in-operative
accounts? In the cases
examined by you, have you
come across instances
where the guidelines laid
down in this regard have
not been follow? If yes, give
details thereof.

Yes.

|
No such cases observed.

b) Are there any
overdue/matured term
deposits at the end of the
year? If so, amounts thereof
it should be indicate.

No such cased observed.

¢) Contingent Liability: List
of major items of the
contingent liabilities (other
than Constituents’ liabilities
such as guarantees, letters
of credit, acceptances,
endorsements, etc.) not
acknowledged by the
branch?

The Bank has shown amount of DEAF balance 20 as
on 31.03.2025 as Contingent liabilities.

XI. COMPLIANCE TO
DEAF, FUND SCHEME,
2014

Transfer of all unclaimed
deposits to DEAF Fund since
inception.

Yes.
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Yes, bank regularly submit FORM-l, FORM-I
transferring unclaimed deposit. Closing balance of
DEAF as on 31.03.2025 liabilities is ¥0 (NIL)

Submission of various forms
and returns.

Yes. Submitted regularly.

Submission of
Reconciliation Certificate.

Yes. Submitted regularly.

System of addressing
customer complaints.

Satisfactory.

Refund of deposits to
customers/claimants.

Not Applicable

Audit of the records
maintained by the banks.

Yes. It is done by Concurrent Auditor.

XII. MANAGEMENT

Functioning of elected
board, composition,
committees, composition of
committees, their oversight,
corporate governance,
professionalization of
management, regularity in
conduct of meetings, issues
discussed in the meetings,
defaulting directors, if any,
violations of bye-laws by
the directors,
disqualification of directors,
etc. In case, Administrator is
in charge of the bank,
comments may made on
the perfarmance of the
administrator.

(Details of the Board, its function and other Details)
Director has been changed on 05-03-2025 (Govt
Nominee has been replaced by Govt)

Shri MANOJ ROY replaced by Shri SUDHIR KR SAHA

Whether the CEO has been
appointed as per the fit and
proper criteria prescribed.

Yes. Satisfactory.
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Competence of CEO in
managing the bank and in
implementation of policies
in conformity with the
guidelines issued by GOI/
RBL

Competence of second line

management, specific job Satisfactory, though they need more training

card, recruitment policy, program for improving competency and capacity
training and HRD plans, building.
rotation of staff, Staffs are rotated through HO and Branches on an

accountability, etc. \ annual basis depending upon the staff shortage and
requirement of staff in any branch (s).

FOR DUTTA GHOSH & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS f_';““‘: -
FRN: 309088E Y. P S

CA. SANDIP DEY, FCA, DISA (ICAI)
(PARTNER)

MRN: 069862

UDIN: 25069862BMIWYZ3456

Date: 30/05/2025

Bank Reconciliation Statement for the Account

with HDFC BANK LTD (00080380000650) Date : 31.03.2025
Amount deposited as per bank statement
but voucher not Easaqd
Date as per R | Amount (Rs.)
Bank Statement '
l 31.03.2025 14,400.00
31.03.2025 3,219.00 A
' 31.03.2025 | 53.00 (gl
31.03.2025 1.10 \ ;%:______F
27.03.25 1.01 . G
29.03.2025 950.00
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ATM RECONCILIATION
Amount deposited in Cash Book but DATE
not recorded in Bank Statement ADJUSTED
Date as per | Amount (Rs.)
Cash Book
01.04.2025 imps - 1,56,871.01 31.03.2025
01.04.2025 atm 70,030.83 31.03.2025
31.03.2025-imps 1,79,640.00
Amount withdrawn in Bank Statement o
but not recorded in Cash Book
Date as per Amount (Rs.)
Bank Statement
30.03.25-stm 117642.89
31.03.2025 1,37,626.47
01.04.2025 45846.94
01.04.2025 pos 0.53
01.04.2025 pos 0.53
01.04.2025 atm 17491.31
01.04.2025 atm 19281.88
01.04.2025 atm 5964.01
01.04.2025 pos 29393.83
01.04.2025 imps | 31612.59
01.04.2025 pos 15277.77
UPI1 Amount withdrawn as per Cash Book but not
recorded in bank statement
Date as per Amount (Rs.)
CashBook
31.03.2025 7,202.95 |
|Date adj
Amount deposited in Cash Book but )
not recorded in Bank Statement R
Date as per ' Amount (Rs.)
CashBook '
01.04.20256 17,691.37 31.03.2025
01.04.2025 | 4,456.98 31.03.2025
- [
Amount withdrawn in Bank Statement
but not recorded in Cash Book
Date adj
Date as per Amount (Rs.) : ‘
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Bank Statement =
01.04.2025 | 85854.23 ' 31,03.2025
01.04.2025 91,415.66 31.03.2025 |
01.04.2025 1034.54 31.03.2025 |
SAMATA COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT BANK LIMITED
Bank Reconciliation Statement for the Date : 31.03.2025
Acecount with ICIC| DURGANAGAR BANK LTD
Amount withdrawn in Bank
Statement Date adj
_but not recorded in Cash Book
Date as per - _ Amount (Rs.) Date adj
Bank Statement ]
30.01.2025 2,141.70 | 30.04.2025
| 17.12.2024 7345.50 30.04.2025
- 30.12.2024 1327.50 30.04.2025
31.12.2024 3894.00 30.04.2025
26.11.2024 1770.00 30.04.2025
27.11.2024 4,513.50 30.04.2025
10.10.2024 6,283.50 30.04.2025
11.10.2024 8,991.60 30.04.2025
25.10.2024 6,283.50 30.04.2025
£ 29.10.2024 B 2,832.00 30.04.2025
L 1
Bank Reconciliation Statement for the Date : 31.03.2025
Account with ICICI SALTLAKE BANK LTD
Amount deposited in Cash Book
but
not recorded in Bank Statement
Date as per Amount (Rs.)
Cash Book
16-01-2025 15.04
31.07.24 15.04
16-01-2025 590,00
31.07.24 15.04
14.01.25 15.04
_-‘,_‘Ifu -‘| .
"t:,. '1."‘{
Bank Reconciliation Statement for the Date :31.03.2025 lofe BE €
Account with IDBI BANK LTD LAa28 ¢
_ R T
‘Amount deposited as per bank i NhV2A

statement
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but voucher not passed
: Date adj|
Date as per Amount
_(Rs.)
Bank Statement |
25.11.24 1260.00 16.01.25
012085 |
Amount withdrawn as per Cash Book |
but not || E—
recorded in bank statement |
Date as per "Amount | Date adj N
(Rs.)
Cash Book
$26.02.2025 5000000.00 | 02.03.2025
Date adj
Amount deposited in Cash Book but
not recorded in Bank Statement B
Date as per Amount
_ (Rs.)
CashBook | | It
29.01.2025 4,04,550.00 | 01.03.2025
round off 0.50 -
Date adj B
Amount withdrawn in Bank Statement
but not recorded in Cash Book
Date adj ]
Date as per Amount
(Rs.)
Bank Statement
10.01.2025 38,489.85 | 01.03.2025
20.01.2025 92.64 01.03.2025
07.02.2025 42766.50 02.03.2023

Bank Reconciliation Statement for the Date :31.03.2025
Account with IDBI BANK LTD PALTA

Amount deposited as per bank state ment
but voucher not passed

Date as per Amount (Rs.)
Bank Statement
30-12-2024 59418.00

30-12-2024 5,000.00
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Amount withdrawn in Bank
Statement

'but not recorded in Cash Book

Date adj

Date as per Amount (Rs.)

Bank Statement

08-01-2025 0.89

03-D5-2025

Amount withdrawn in Bank I
Statement |

—

Date as per Amount (Rs.)

Bank Statement

| 13-02-2025 | 30000.00

31-03-2025 !

20.00

31-03-2025 ' 3.00

Bank Reconciliation Statement for the Date : 31.03.2025
Account with SBl THAKURPUKUR BRANCH

Amount withdrawn in Bank [
Statement

but not recorded in Cash Book

Date adj
Date as per Amount (Rs.)
Bank Statement
12.03.2025 165.27 21.04.2025

Bank Reconciliation Statement for the Date : 31.03.2025
Account with WBSC BANK LTD

Amount deposited as per bank state ment

but voucher not passed

Date as per

Amount (Rs.)

Bank Statement

07-02-2025 93472.00

31-03-2025 848713.00

Amount withdrawn as per Cash Book but
not

recorded in bank statement

Date as per

Amount (Rs.)

CashBook

13-02-2025 | 2995.00

13-03-2025 9765.00

| Amount deposited in Cash Book but

not recorded in Bank Statement
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_ Date as per Amount (Rs.)
Cash Book
06-02-2025 65000.00
Annex-ll
n ndemn licy - Branch
S| No | Branch Name Cash Vault Limit | ATM Cash limit | Policy No J Date coverage
1 Karunamoyee Rs. 40 Lakh ! Rs. 10 Lakh 46007230 28-03-25 to 27-03-26
— l
2 Palta Rs. 15 Lakh ' Rs. 10 Lakh 46007230 | 28-03-25 to 27-03-26
'3 | Durganagar Rs. 15 Lakh Rs. 10 Lakh | 46007580 | 16-05-25 to 16-05-26
b= Mo | -
4 Garia-Laskarpur | Rs. 15 Lakh Rs. 10 Lakh | 46007581 17-05-25 to 16-056-26
5 Thakurpukur Rs. 15 Lakh Rs. 10 Lakh 46007191 03-02-25 to 02-02-26
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